

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-0326

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA JUVENILE COURT FOR PLYMOUTH COUNTY,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR PLYMOUTH COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DANIEL P. VAKULSKAS, JUDGE

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

GENEVIEVE REINKOESTER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
genevieve.reinkoester@ag.iowa.gov

DARIN J. RAYMOND
Plymouth County Attorney

JENNIFER GIESELMAN
Assistant Plymouth County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. After the Juvenile Court Waived Its Jurisdiction Over I.S., It No Longer Retained Any Authority to Modify or Vacate the Waiver Order.....	18
II. The Juvenile Court Abused Its Discretion When It Found I.S. Presented Newly Discovered Evidence and Vacated the Waiver Order.....	31
CONCLUSION	40
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Bergman v. Nelson</i> , 241 N.W.2d 14 (Iowa 1976).....	23
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 957 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 2021).....	31, 32, 35, 36, 38
<i>In re C.W.R.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 1994).....	26
<i>In re Clay</i> , 246 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1976).....	26
<i>In re Estate of Melby</i> , 841 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 2014).....	22
<i>In re Franklin P.</i> , 783 A.2d 673 (Md. Ct. App. 2001).....	24, 25, 27
<i>In re Vairin M.</i> , 647 N.W.2d 208 (Wis. 2002).....	25, 29, 30, 31
<i>Iowa Elec. Light and Power Co. v. Lagle</i> , 430 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1988).....	28
<i>Jones v. Scurr</i> , 316 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 1982).....	35
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 265 (Iowa 1991).....	32
<i>Kucera v. Baldazo</i> , 745 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2008).....	22
<i>Platto v. Deuster</i> , 22 Wis. 482 (1868).....	29
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 348 N.W.2d 243 (Iowa 1984).....	32
<i>State v. Carter</i> , No. 02-0261, 2003 WL 289425 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 12, 2003).....	32
<i>State v. Compiano</i> , 154 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1967).....	34
<i>State v. D.R.S.</i> , 344 So.2d 317 (Fl. Ct. App. 1977).....	25
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 269 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 1978).....	23
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2017).....	21
<i>State v. Romer</i> , 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013).....	22
<i>State v. Tarbox</i> , 739 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 2007).....	19

<i>State v. Tesch</i> , 704 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2005)	26, 31
<i>State v. Uranga</i> , 950 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 2020).....	37
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017).....	23
<i>Stuart v. State ex. rel. Jannings</i> , 253 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 1977) ..	23, 24
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	23

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 232.8(1)(a)	19
Iowa Code § 232.8(1)(c).....	20
Iowa Code § 232.8(3)(a)	19
Iowa Code § 232.45	20
Iowa Code § 232.45(6).....	20, 21
Iowa Code § 232.45(7)(b)	21, 22
Iowa Code § 232.45(8).....	20
Iowa Code § 803.6	20

State Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1012(6)	26
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1013(1)	26
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(8)	32
Maryland Rule 11-218	27
